Public Document Pack

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (LIywodraethu)

CYNGOR CS/ING
e i Y Filint
. . 21 September 2023
Flintshire Nt
COUNTY COUNCIL Maureen Potter 01352 702322

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: ClIr Richard Lloyd (Chair)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge,
Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Paul Cunningham,
Rob Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, Carol Ellis,
Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson,
Richard Jones, Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer,
Mike Peers and Dan Rose

Dear Sir / Madam
NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING

PLANNING COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 at 1.00 PM

Yours faithfully

S

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Lord Barry Jones
Council Chamber, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a
virtual basis.

Public speakers have been asked if they would like to address the Committee in
English or Welsh.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website. The live streaming
will stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting
will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic
Services Team on 01352 702345.



https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

APOLOGIES
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

AGENDA

LATE OBSERVATIONS

A WO DN -

MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30 August
2023.

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT &

ECONOMY)

The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are
enclosed.

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY) TO

PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2023

Item No

File
Reference

DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)

6.1 | FUL/000489/23

FUL/000489/23 - R - Full application - Use of hotel and installation of
modular accommodation for a temporary period of up to 7 years as AASC
Initial Accommodation Hostel at Northop Hall Country House Hotel,
Northop Hall (Pages 11 - 36)

10 minute Break

6.2 | RES/000071/23

RES/000071/23 - A - Reserved Matters - Application for Approval of
Reserved Matters following Outline Approval 061125 at Plot H4, The
Airfields, RAF Sealand South Camp, Welsh Road, Garden City (Pages 37
- 56)

6.3 | FUL/000506/23

FUL/000506/23 - A - Full application - for B1 (b) (c), B2 and B8
employment space, with ancillary B1a office use; associated servicing and
infrastructure including parking; vehicle and pedestrian circulations;
creation of new estate road; earthworks to create development platforms;
landscaping; creation of drainage features; electrical substation; pumping
station, and ecological works at Land at former Corus site, Northern
Gateway, Garden City, Sealand (Pages 57 - 72)

6.4 | FUL/000519/23

FUL/000519/23 - A - Full application - Demolition of existing building and
construction of new industrial units with associated external works at Unit
102, Tenth Avenue, Sealand, Deeside (Pages 73 - 80)

Item No

File
Reference

DESCRIPTION

General Matters

6.5

General Matters - TPO 345 at Sunnybank, King Street, Mold (Pages 81 -
130)

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it
lasts longer than two hours




14.

15.

16.

Agenda Item 4

PLANNING COMMITTEE
30 AUGUST 2023

Minutes of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a hybrid
meeting on Wednesday, 30 August 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Lloyd (Chair)

Councillors: Chris Bithell, Paul Cunningham, Rob Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke,
Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, Hilary McGuill, Mike Peers
and Dan Rose

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Helen Brown, Dave Hughes
and Ted Palmer

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as Local Members:

Councillors Glyn Banks and Gina Maddison - agenda item 6.1 (FUL/000077/22)
Councillor lan Hodge - agenda item 6.2 (OUT/000042/22)

Councillors Marion Bateman and Linda Thew - agenda item 6.5 (063810)

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Service
Manager - Strategy, Service Manager - Development, Senior Engineer - Highways
Development Control, Senior Planning Officers, Solicitor and Democratic Services
Officers

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Chair declared a personal interest on agenda item 6.1 (FUL/000077/22)
as he had been contacted on more than three occasions by members of the public
and the applicant, but had not responded to the emails.

The Solicitor advised the Committee that the regulations on declarations of
interest had been changed to reflect that ‘significant contact’ on planning applications
related to a Member being contacted on four or more occasions by the applicant or
same objector either orally or in writing.

LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations
which had been circulated prior to the meeting and were appended to the agenda
item on the Council’s website:

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=490&
MId=5494&LLL=0

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2023 were confirmed as a correct
record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Mike Peers and Richard Jones.

Page 3


https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=5494&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=5494&LLL=0

17.

18.

19.

RESOLVED:
That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) advised that agenda
items 6.3 and 6.4 were recommended for deferral due to access issues on the site
visit and to resolve technical issues on proposed site levels and access
arrangements for parking. The recommendation was moved and seconded by
Councillors Chris Bithell and Mike Peers.

RESOLVED:
That agenda items 6.3 and 6.4 (FUL/000621/23 and CONS/000790/22) be deferred
to resolve the access and technical issues, to enable a further site visit to be

undertaken and a revised report at a future date.

REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached
as an appendix.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were nine members of the public present at the start of the meeting.

(The meeting started at 1pm and ended at 3.25pm)

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Page 4


http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 30 AUGUST 2023

ITEM NO | TOWN/ SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL RESOLUTION
COMMUNITY MEMBER OBSERVATIONS
COUNCIL
FUL/ Llanasa Full application - Erection of 21 John Grange (Resident) spoke | That planning permission be
000077/22 | Community affordable dwellings with adoptable against the application. granted subject to the Section 106
Council highway access at Rhewl Fawr Road, Obligation and conditions set out in
Penyffordd, Holywell Chris Ralphs (Agent) spoke in the report, in accordance with the
support of the application. officer recommendation.
Councillors Glyn Banks and
Gina Maddison (Local
T Members) spoke against the
% application.
@uUT/ Holywell Town | Outline application - Demolition of Sioned Edwards (Agent) spoke | That planning permission be
000042/22 | Council existing dwelling and erection of a in support of the application. granted subject to the conditions

block of four residential apartments,
one of which is to be affordable
together with associated works land at
Lornell, Halkyn Street, Holywell,
Flintshire

Councillor lan Hodge (Holywell
Town Council) spoke against
the application.

On behalf of Councillor Ted
Palmer (Local Member),
Councillor Paul Johnson spoke
against the application.

set out in the report, in accordance
with the officer recommendation.




Park, Northop, Mold

application.

ITEM NO | TOWN/ SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL RESOLUTION
COMMUNITY MEMBER OBSERVATIONS
COUNCIL
FUL/ Trelawnyd and | Full application - Conversion and - That the application be deferred to
000621/23 | Gwaenysgor extension of outbuilding to form a resolve the access and technical
Community home office and gym, demolition of issues, to enable a further site visit
Council part of a boundary wall to create off to be undertaken and a revised
street parking space with an electric report at a future date.
vehicle charging point at Arweinfa,
Gwaenysgor
CONS/ Trelawnyd and | Conservation area application - - That the application be deferred to
000790/22 | Gwaenysgor Conversion and extension of an resolve the access and technical
Community outbuilding to form a home office and issues, to enable a further site visit
;? Council gym; and the demolition of part of a to be undertaken and a revised
(o) boundary wall to create an off-street report at a future date.
® parking space with an electric vehicle
o charge point at Arweinfa, Gwaenysgor
063810 Northop Full application - Erection of 12 no. Councillors Marion Bateman That the application be referred
Community holiday lodges, reception/office and and Linda Thew (Local back to Planning and Environment
Council associated works at Northop Country Members) spoke against the Decisions Wales (PEDW) to note

that the Committee does not
support the recommendation to
grant planning permission for the
following reasons:

e The economic, social and
environmental benefits do not
outweigh environmental harm
and public safety issues.




ITEM NO

TOWN/
COMMUNITY
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL

THIRD PARTY / LOCAL
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

e Application not justified in this
location.

e Cumulative impact of this and
the other proposed
development.

e The application does not
therefore support the
objectives of The Well-Being
of Future Generations (Wales)
Act 2015.

) abed




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6.1

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2023
REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT

AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FUL/000489/23 - FULL APPLICATION - USE OF
HOTEL AND INSTALLATION OF MODULAR
ACCOMMODATION FOR A TEMPORARY
PERIOD OF UP TO 7 YEARS AS ASYLUM
ACCOMODATION AND SUPPORT CONTRACTS
(AASC) INITIAL ACCOMMODATION HOSTEL AT
NORTHOP HALL COUNTRY HOUSE HOTEL,
NORTHOP HALL

APPLICATION

NUMBER: FUL/000489/23

APPLICANT: Payman Holdings 3 Ltd

SITE: NORTHOP HALL COUNTRY HOUSE HOTEL,
Northop Hall, Mold, CH7 6HJ

APPLICATION

VALID DATE: 12-Jun-2023

LOCAL MEMBERS: Councillor Marion Bateman & Councillor Linda
Thew

TOWN/COMMUNITY

COUNCIL: Northop Hall Community Council

REASON FOR Cllr Bateman and Cllr Thew — request the

COMMITTEE: application be heard at planning committee as it

falls outside the settlement boundary and is not
a suitable location as it does not have the
necessary environmental and physical
infrastructure.

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01  The proposed development comprises the conversion of the former
hotel alongside the provision of 2-storey modular units on a former
car park area adjacent to the hotel, to form an accommodation centre
for asylum seekers. The main building will accommodate 156
occupants plus communal facilities whilst the 126 modular units will
accommodate 252 occupants, giving a total of 408 occupants.

Page 9



2.00

2.01

RECOMMENDATION: TO REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION

FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS

1.

The development is considered to be inappropriate to the
character of the site and its immediate and wider setting and
would significantly alter the character and appearance of the
hotel as a Building of Local Interest and dis
[...]
tionally left blank



TG obed

0 50 100 150 200 250m

Scake 1:5000 @ A2

=  Proposed footpath and cycle access
points

= Froposed vehicular access poins
routes

Overall Northem Gateway
applications baundary

Boundary befween PGNGL and
===~ Praxs ownerships

Northern Gateway
Affordable Housing
Commitments

A. Countryside Homes
/ 28 dwellings
12 no. two bed
16 no. three bed

B. Anywl/Bellway
-, 37 dwellings
10 no. one bed
20 no. two bed
7 no.3 bed

C. LaneEnd
100 dwellings

v

6 no. one bed
54 no. two bed
38 no. three bed
6 no. four bed

\E. BeIIwaY
5 dwellings

(affordable housing
contribution of
£225,000 in lieu of
additional on-site
provision)




This page is intentionally left blank



GARDEN CITY

Application Site

CYNGOR R Planning, Environment & Economy,

Slr y Fﬂlnt Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
. . Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Flintshire e

COUNTY COUNCIL Chief Officer: Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Lege n d Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
#RIDGET o reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

1 A = s lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

o .
P X

Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2022.

Planning Application Site

| Map Scale 1:2500 |

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan | OS Map ref SJ 3269 |
ag%ttggent Boundary

| Planning Application RES/000071/23 |




This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:

DATE:

REPORT BY:

SUBJECT:

APPLICATION

NUMBER:

APPLICANT:

SITE:

APPLICATION

VALID DATE:

LOCAL MEMBERS:

Agenda Iltem 6.3

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

27t SEPTEMBER 2023

CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT
AND ECONOMY)

FULL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR B1 (b) (c),
B2 and B8 EMPLOYEMENT SPACE, WITH
ANCILLARY B1a OFFICE USE; ASSOCIATED
SERVICING AND INFRASTRUCTURE INCLUDING
PARKING; VEHICLE AND PEDESTRIAN
CIRCULATIONS; CREATION OF NEW ESTATE
ROAD:; EARTHWORKS TO CREATE
DEVELOPMENT PLATFORMS; LANDSCAPING;
CREATION OF DRAINAGE FEATURES;
ELECTRICAL SUBSTATION; PUMPING STATION
AND ECOLOGICAL WORKS

FUL/000506/23

POCHIN GOODMAN (NORTHERN GATEWAY)
LTD (PGNGL)

LAND AT FORMER CORUS SITE, NORTHERN
GATEWAY, GARDEN CITY, SEALAND,
FLINTSHIRE CHS 1PY

24™ MAY 2023

COUNCILLOR CHRISTINE JONES

TOWN/COMMUNITY

COUNCIL.:

REASON FOR
COMMITTEE:

SITE VISIT:

COUNCILLOR DALE SELVESTER

SEALAND COMMUNITY COUNCIL

DUE TO THE SCALE OF THE DEVELOPMENT

NO

Page 55



1.00

1.01

1.02

1.03

1.04

1.05

1.06

2.00

2.01

SUMMARY

This is a full planning application for the proposed erection of five
industrial units with associated infrastructure on land at the former
Corus site, Welsh Road, Garden City. Together with the adjacent land
known as the Airfields the two component parts make up the Northern
Gateway a strategic mixed use site.

Whilst there is an extant outline planning permission for the land in
question, the parameters of scale as approved back in 2014 do not
meet with the current market demands. As the proposed building
heights exceed the outline consent a full planning application has been
submitted.

The five industrial units vary in height and design depending on the
intended end user. In total 1,086,038 ft> / 100,901 m? of internal floor
space is to be created. The application is supplemented with
comprehensive assessments to support the proposal covering
highway safety, ecological matters, flood risk, landscape and visual
impact for example.

The application site is identified in the Local Development Plan under
Policy STR3A as a key strategic site delivering both housing but also
industrial and employment opportunities to the county. The location of
the site within the Deeside Enterprise Zone is important in delivering
the growth context as set out in Future Wales which identifies
Wrexham and Deeside as a National Growth Area. Initial employment
opportunities will be during construction phases but based on the
industry standard the developmen
[...]
rt and Accessibility
Policy STR7: Economic Development, Enterprise and Employment
Policy STR8: Employment Land Provision
Policy STR13: Natural and Built Environment, Green Networks and
Infrastructure
Policy STR14: Climate Change and Environmental Protection
Policy STR15: Waste Management
Policy PC1: The Relationship of Development to Settlement
Boundaries
Policy PC2: General Requirements for Development
Policy PC3: Design
Policy PC4: Sustainability and Resilience of New Development
Policy PC5: Transport and Accessibility

Page 59



7.00

7.01

7.02

Policy PC6: Active Travel

Policy PE1: General Employment Land Allocations

Policy PE2: Principal Employment Areas

Policy ENG: Sites of Biodiversity Importance

Policy EN8: Built Historic Environment and Listed Buildings
Policy EN14: Flood Risk

Adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance
SPGN No. 8 — Nature Conservation and Development
SPGN No. 11 — Parking Standards

National

Planning Policy Wales Edition 11, February 2021
TAN 5: Nature Conservation & Planning

TAN 11: Noise

TAN 12: Design

TAN 15: Development and Flood Risk

TAN18: Transport

PLANNING APPRAISAL

Introduction

This application seeks full planning permission for five industrial units
to create B1 (b) (c), B2 and B8 employment space with ancillary B1a
office space on land at the former Corus site, Welsh Road, Garden
City. For clarity the proposed B1, B2 and B8 use classes are defined
as:

Class B1. Business

Use for all or any of the following purposes—

(a) as an office other than a use within class A2 (financial and
professional services),

(b) for research and development of products or processes, or
(c) for any industrial process,

Class B2. General industrial
Use for the carrying on of an industrial process

Class B8. Storage or distribution
Use for storage or as a distribution centre.

The site already has an extant outline planning permission for a mixed
use development for:

‘Mixed-use development, incorporating Logistics and Technology Park
(B1,
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:

DATE:

REPORT BY:

SUBJECT:

APPLICATION
NUMBER:

APPLICANT:

SITE:

APPLICATION
VALID DATE:

LOCAL MEMBERS:

Agenda Iltem 6.4

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

27™ SEPTEMBER 2023

CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT
AND ECONOMY)

FULL APPLICATION — DEMOLITION OF
EXISTING BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION OF
NEW INDUSTRIAL UNITS WITH ASSOCIATED
WORKS

FUL/000519/23

F.l. REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT LTD

UNIT 102, TENTH AVENUE,
SEALAND, DEESIDE

30/5/23

COUNCILLOR C M JONES

TOWN/COMMUNITY

COUNCILLOR D SELVESTER

SEALAND COMMUNITY COUNCIL

COUNCIL.:

REASON FOR
COMMITTEE:

SITE VISIT:

1.00 SUMMARY

SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT RELATIVE TO
DELEGATION SCHEME

NO

1.01 This is a full application for the proposed demolition of an existing
building and construction of a new building accommodating 4 No
industrial units for B2 (General Industrial) and B8 (Storage and
Distribution) Uses, with associated works at Unit 102, Tenth
Avenue, Sealand, Deeside.

1.02 This application is being reported to Planning Committee as the
proposed floorspace of the building, exceeds that allowed to be
determined by officers under the delegation scheme.

Page 71



2.00

2.01

3.00

3.01

RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION,

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING: -

1 Time limit on commencement

2 In accordance with approved plans

3 Materials to be submitted and approved.

4 Site/Finished Floor Levels (FFL’s) to be submitted and approved.
5Access to provide for the simultaneous passage of 16.5m
articulated vehicles (HGV’s)

6 No work to commence on access until details have been
submitted and approved.

7 Access to provide for a visibility splay of 2.4m x 90m,

8 Parking, loading, unloading, and turning facilities to be provided
prior to bringing into use.

9 Positive means to prevent surface water run off on highway to be
provided.

10 Construction Traffic Management Plan to be submitted and
approved.

11 Travel Plan and Transport Implementati
[...]
Z3 i~ by Fooa TS S 2]




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6.5

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE:

WEDNESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2023

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT AND

ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: GENERAL MATTERS - TREE PRESERVATION

ORDER NO.345 AT SUNNYBANK, KING STREET,
MOLD

1.00

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01

1.02

To consider a letter of objection to a provisional Tree Preservation
Order (TPO) affecting two mature pines at the Sunnybank, King
Street, Mold. The report summarises the objections, provides the
officer’s responses and considers other relevant factors.

It is recommended that the provisional TPO is confirmed without
modification so that it remains in force.

2.00

REPORT

2.01

2.02

2.03

On 15 March 2023 a six-week conservation area notification
(TCA/000243/23) was submitted to the Council to fell two mature
pines, located at the front of the property known as Sunnybank, king
Street, Mold, one of a pair of attractive Edwardian period villas.
Having assessed the trees, it was considered that the trees afforded
significant amenity and merited protection by a provisional TPO, to
prevent them from being felled once the six weeks’ period had
expired.

The provisional TPO was made on 12 April 2023 and will expire on
11 October 2023, following which, the trees will no longer be
protected unless the provisional TPO is confirmed by a resolution of
the Planning Committee. If the provisional TPO is confirmed it will
become permanent and provide continued protection to the two pine
trees.

The owner of Sunnybank has submitted a letter of objection to the
provisional TPO. The points of objection can be divided into two main
categories, firstly the assertion that the roots of either or both pines
have caused damage to the property and secondly, that the trees are
unsafe. The letter of objection is eight pages long and

Page 79



notwithstanding the need to summarise these points, the objections
relevant to the t
[...]
re County Council, 2022.
Produced by GIS / Mapping Team

Cattle




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 FUL/000489/23 - R - Full application - Use of hotel and installation of modular accommodation for a temporary period of up to 7 years as AASC Initial Accommodation Hostel at Northop Hall Country House Hotel, Northop Hall
	Enc. 1 for FUL/000489/23 - Full application - Use of hotel and installation of modular accommodation for a temporary period of up to 7 years as AASC Initial Accommodation Hostel at Northop Hall Country House Hotel, Northop Hall

	6.2 RES/000071/23 -  A - Reserved Matters - Application for Approval of Reserved Matters following Outline Approval 061125 at Plot H4, The Airfields, RAF Sealand South Camp, Welsh Road, Garden City
	Enc. 1 for RES/000071/23 - Reserved Matters - Application for Approval of Reserved Matters following Outline Approval 061125 at Plot H4, The Airfields, RAF Sealand South Camp, Welsh Road, Garden City
	Enc. 2 for RES/000071/23 - Reserved Matters - Application for Approval of Reserved Matters following Outline Approval 061125 at Plot H4, The Airfields, RAF Sealand South Camp, Welsh Road, Garden City

	6.3 FUL/000506/23 - A - Full application - for B1 (b) (c), B2 and B8 employment space, with ancillary B1a office use; associated servicing and infrastructure including parking; vehicle and pedestrian circulations; creation of new estate road; earthworks to create development platforms; landscaping; creation of drainage features; electrical substation; pumping station, and ecological works at Land at former Corus site, Northern Gateway, Garden City, Sealand
	Enc. 1 for FUL/000506/23 - Full application - for B1 (b) (c), B2 and B8 employment space, with ancillary B1a office use; associated servicing and infrastructure including parking; vehicle and pedestrian circulations; creation of new estate road; eart

	6.4 FUL/000519/23 - A - Full application - Demolition of existing building and construction of new industrial units with associated external works at Unit 102, Tenth Avenue, Sealand, Deeside
	Enc. 1 for FUL/000519/23 - Full application - Demolition of existing building and construction of new industrial units with associated external works at Unit 102, Tenth Avenue, Sealand, Deeside

	6.5 General Matters - TPO 345 at Sunnybank, King Street, Mold
	Conservation Area Notification Form Redacted.pdf
	Enc. 1 for General Matters - TPO 345 at Sunnybank, King Street, Mold
	Enc. 2 for General Matters - TPO 345 at Sunnybank, King Street, Mold
	Enc. 3 for General Matters - TPO 345 at Sunnybank, King Street, Mold
	Enc. 4 for General Matters - TPO 345 at Sunnybank, King Street, Mold
	Enc. 5 for General Matters - TPO 345 at Sunnybank, King Street, Mold






Minutes of the meeting

20.

21.

PLANNING COMMITTEE
27 SEPTEMBER 2023

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council
held at Hybrid meeting on Wednesday, 27th September, 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Lloyd (Chair)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Rob Davies,
Adele Davies-Cooke, Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes. Paul Johnson,
Richard Jones, Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers and Dan Rose

APOLOGIES: Councillor Paul Cunningham

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as Local Members:

Councillors Marion Bateman and Linda Thew - agenda item 6.1 (FUL/000489/23)
Councillor Linda Thomas (adjoining Ward Local Member)- agenda item 6.1
(FUL/000489/23)

Councillors Chrissy Gee, Dennis Hutchinson and Ryan McKeown attended as
Observers

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Service
Manager - Strategy, Service Manager - Development, Senior Engineer -
Highways Development Control, Senior Planning Officers, Forestry Officer,
Solicitor and Democratic Services Officers

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment &
Economy) set out the procedures for the meeting

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members of the Planning Committee present declared a personal
interest on agenda item 6.1 (FUL/000489/23) because they had been contacted
by objectors

Councillors Helen Brown, Adele Davies-Cooke, Hilary McGuill, and Ted
Palmer declared personal interests on agenda item 6.2 (RES/000071/23).
Councillor Helen Brown declared a personal interest as a close family member
was a pupil at Hawarden High School and Councillors Adele Davies-Cooke,
Hilary McGuill, and Ted Palmer declared personal interests because they are
members of NEW Homes

LATE OBSERVATIONS

he Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late
observations which had been circulated prior to the meeting and were appended
to the agenda item on the Council’'s website

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.qov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=490&MId
=5495&Ver=4&LLL=0



https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=5495&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=5495&Ver=4&LLL=0

22,

23.

24,

25.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2023 were confirmed as a
correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Bernie Attridge and
Richard Jones.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

There were no items recommended for deferral.

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule
attached as an appendix.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were 8 members of the public present at the start of the meeting.

(The meeting started at 1.00 pm and ended at 4.25 pm)

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting
the webcast library at: http:/flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home



http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2023

ITEM NO | TOWN/ SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY |/ LOCAL | RESOLUTION
COMMUNITY MEMBER OBSERVATIONS
COUNCIL
FUL/ Northop  Hall | Full application - Use of hotel and | Gina Hamilton (Resident) spoke | That planning permission be
000489/23 | Community installation of modular accommodation | against the application. refused for the reasons set out in
Council for a temporary period of up to 7 years the report, in accordance with the

as Asylum Accommodation and
Support Contracts (AASC) Initial
Accommodation Hostel at Northop Hall
Country House Hotel,

Northop Hall

Darren Brimble (representing
Northop Hall Village Action
Group), spoke against the
application.

Pete Lloyd (Agent) spoke in
support of the application.

John Golledge (representing
Northop Hall Community
Council) spoke against the
application.

Councillor Linda Thomas
(adjoining Ward Member) spoke
against the application).

Councillors Linda Thew and
Marion Bateman (Local Ward
Members) spoke against the
application.

officer's recommendation.




ITEM NO | TOWN/ SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY |/ LOCAL | RESOLUTION
COMMUNITY MEMBER OBSERVATIONS
COUNCIL
RES/ Sealand Application for approval of reserved Imogen Zulver (Agent) spoke in | That planning permission be
000071/23 | Community matters following outline approval support of the application. granted subject to the Section 106
Council 061125 Obligation and conditions set out in
the report, in accordance with the
officer recommendation.
FUL/ Sealand Full planning application for B1 (b) (c), | Simon Flisher (representing the | That planning permission be
000506/23 | Community B2 and B8 employment space, with Applicant) spoke in support of | granted subject to the Section 106
Council ancillary B1a office use; associated the application. Obligation and conditions set out in
servicing and infrastructure including the report, in accordance with the
parking; vehicle and pedestrian A statement was read out on | officer recommendation.
circulations; creation of new estate behalf of Councillor Christine
road; earthworks to create Jones (Local Member).
development platforms; landscaping;
creation of drainage features;
electrical substation; pumping station
and ecological works.
FUL/ Sealand Full application — demolition of - That planning permission be
000519/23 | Community existing building and construction of granted subject to the conditions
Council new industrial units with associated set out in the report, in accordance

works

with the officer's recommendation.

GENERAL MATTERS

General
Matters

Tree Preservation Order (TPO) no.345
at Sunnybank, King Street, Mold

A statement of objection to the
TPO order was read out on
behalf of Nicola Price (resident)

(i) That the Tree Preservation
Order (TPO) be confirmed without
modification in accordance with




ITEM NO

TOWN/
COMMUNITY
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL

THIRD PARTY /| LOCAL
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

officer recommendation; and

(i) That the Council obtains an
urgent survey to assess evidence
of root damage and safety issues
relating to the trees




